

**PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 22-7038**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia in No. 1:18-cv-00945-CRC  
Honorable Christopher Reid Cooper, U.S. District Judge*

---

---

**PUBLIC BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

SATHYA GOSSELIN  
CLAIRE ROSSET  
HAUSFELD  
888 16<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 540-7200  
sgosselin@hausfeld.com  
crosset@hausfeld.com

STUART MCPHAIL  
*Litigation Counsel*  
ADAM J. RAPPAPORT  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1331 F Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 408-5565  
smcphail@citizensforethics.org  
arappaport@citizensforethics.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

March 29, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I.    Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	8
A.    Political Committee Disclosure .....	8
B.    The FECA’s Private Right of Action and the FEC’s Gatekeeping Adjudicatory Role.....	10
II.   Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	16
A.    AAN Publicly Exhibits a “Major Purpose” to Influence Federal Elections .....	16
B.    CREW’s Pursuit of Remedy from AAN.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    Prosecutorial Discretion Cannot Preclude Review Because the FEC Never Exercised Prosecutorial Discretion and the Pertinent Dismissal Did Not Even Mention Prosecutorial Discretion .....	25
II.   AAN May Not Revive a Dead-Letter Statement of Reasons.....	29

III.	<i>New Models I</i> Cannot Compel Dismissal Because <i>New Models I</i> Conflicts with Earlier Circuit and Supreme Court Authority .....	31
A.	<i>New Models I</i> Conflicts with FECA Precedent .....	33
B.	<i>New Models I</i> Conflicts with Settled Administrative Law.....	40
IV.	CREW Has Standing To Bring This Suit.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Garder</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	40
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35, 50
<i>Am. For Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Burlington Res. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 513 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 44
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	48
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32, 36, 37, 38
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 8, 49
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	51
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30, 32, 34, 51
<i>CLC v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	49
<i>Clean Wisc. v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	52

<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	49
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36, 46
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2, 6, 9, 20, 27
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	13, 15, 26, 28, ..... 33, 35, 36, 38, 40, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 15, 21, 32, 33, 39
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24, ..... 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 41, 45, 47
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 14, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36, ..... 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	29, 30
<i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 32, 36, 38, 41, 43
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. NY</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	46
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regent of U. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	30
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	50
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	12, 15, 19, 32, 34, 35, 41, 47, 50

<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	9
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23, 31
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Hearth, Patio, &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	53
<i>Heckler v Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	7, 14, 34, 40, 45
<i>ICC v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	40
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 1330 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Local 814, Int’l Broth. Of Teamster v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mu. Auto. Insur. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	42, 44
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Oil, Chem. and Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32, 37



<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 49
<i>SE Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	49
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	51, 52
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	49
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg., LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Loc. Union No. 6-418, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Wash. Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	48

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30103(a) .....	8

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30106 .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) .....	49
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....	49
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) .....	13, 43
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6) .....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	34
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) .....	6, 10, 14, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	5, 34
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	6, 43, 47
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9) .....	5

**Regulations:**

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a) .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 102.1 .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.3 .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.4 .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.20 .....	8

**Other Authorities:**

<i>FEC, Political Committee Status, Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)</i> .....	9
--	---

<i>FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007)</i> .....	13
<i>Statement of Hon. Dick Clark, Member, Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections (Aug. 1977)</i> .....	11
<i>Statement of Reasons of Chairman Allen Dickerson, MUR 7920 (Oklahomans for T.R.U.M.P.) (June 29, 2022)</i> .....	10
<i>Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Caroline C. Hunter 1, MUR 6538R (AJS) (July 2, 2020)</i> .....	39
